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an d . state whether Government have considered the scheme to establish a Tea Guarantee Fund under the aegis
o f the Tea Board in respect o f Working Capital Loans?

The Minister o f Commerce (Shri Kanungo): Pending consideration of a scheme by the Tea Board under which tea gardens of the middle group could be given machinery by the Tea Board on hire-purchase basis, the proposal for the establishment of a Tea Guarantee Fund has been deferred.

Fair Prices for Paper
1025. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1150 on the 20th August, 1959 and state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the report received from Tariff Commission regarding the fixation of fair prices to be charged by wholesale dealers and retailers for paper manufactured in India; and

(b ) if so, the result thereof?
The Minister of Industry (Shri

Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir.
(b ) Government Resolution accepting the recommendations o f the Tariff Commission has been published in the Gazette of India on the 4th December,
1959.

Export of Groundnut Oil and Oil
Cakes to Burma

f Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
1026. -I Shri A jit Singh Sarhadi:

^Sardar Iqbal Singh:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a great demand for Indian groundnut oil and oil cakes in Burma;

(b ) if so, the nature o f steps taken to increase export of these commodities to Burma; and

(c) the result thereof?

The Deputy Minister e f Commerce and Industry (Shri S «tbh Chandra):
(a) There is demand for Indian groundnut oil but not tor groundnut oil cake in Burma.

(b) Incentive has been provided to shippers by granting export quotas for groundnut oilcake, on the basis of performance in regard to export of groundnut oil.

(c ) 6,300 tons o f groundnut oil valued at Rs. 95 lakhs were exported to Burma in January-August 1959.
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Industrial Extension Centres

r 8hrl *• c Majhl:
\ Shri Subodh Hansda:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Industrial Extension Centres are sot able to meet the demands o f tbe entrepreneurs for technical guidance and assistance for setting up and running small industries; and

(b) if so, what steps are being taken to improve their service?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b ). The Extension Centres give technical guidance and assistance to small scale units in their area. The working of these centres is constantly under review and steps are taken from time to time to expand and improve the service, wherever necessary.

Central Evaluation and Implementation
Committee

ifiZQ f shr* s - c - Samanta:
‘ ^ Shrt Subodh Hansda:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 544 on the 11th August, 1959
and state:

(a) whether the meeting of the Central Eva'uation and Implementation Committee was held on the 13th August, 1959 as scheduled; and

(b) if so, what were the main topics discussed?

Tbe Deputy Minister of Labour (Shrt Abid A li): (a) Yes.

(b) (1) A review of the working of the Code of Discipline and of the Central/State Implementation Machineries;

(2) Report on an enquiry into the strike in Premier Automobiles Ltd., Bombay under Code of Discipline;

(3) Cases of infringement of the Code of Discipline in certain establishments;

(4) Analysis o f appeals relating to industrial disputes decided by Supreme Court during 1957 and 1958;

(5) Constitution of b tripartite screening machinery to scrutinise appeals to High Courts/Supreme Court and progress o f out-of-court sett lament of industrial disputes pending in the3e Courts.
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